

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
(Criminal Revision Jurisdiction)
Cr. Rev. No.1105 of 2010

Bhuneshwar Prasad @ Bhubeshwar Prasad
..... Petitioner(s)
Versus
The State of Jharkhand & Anr. Opp. Party(s)

Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA

For the Petitioner : Mr. Ajit Kumar, Advocate
For the State : Mr. Arup Kumar Dey, A.P.P.
For the O.P. No.2 : Ms. Diksha Dwivedi, Adv.

Order No.25 Dated- 14.06.2024

I.A. No.4961 of 2024

- Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. Learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 has submitted that the instant interlocutory application has been filed with a prayer to substitute the heirs and legal representatives of the sole petitioner- Bhuneshwar Prasad @ Bhubeshwar Prasad. It is further submitted that the sole petitioner has died during pendency of this revision leaving behind his only two heirs/ legal representatives whose names, parentage and addresses have been mentioned at paragraph No.3 of the interlocutory application. Hence, the instant interlocutory application may be allowed with aforesaid prayer.
3. Learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 is directed to delete the name of the sole petitioner from the cause title and insert the name of heir(s) and legal representative(s) of the sole deceased petitioner as petitioner Nos.1 and 2 whose details have been mentioned in paragraph No.3 of the interlocutory application, in Red Ink during the course of the day.
4. I.A. No.4961 of 2024 is allowed accordingly.
- Cr. Rev. No.1105 of 2010**
5. Let notice be issued to the legal representatives of the sole petitioner under registered cover with A/D as well as under ordinary process for which requisites etc. must be filed within two weeks by the opposite party No.2.
6. List this revision after receipt of service report of notice issued to the legal representatives of the sole petitioner.

(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)